

ITEM NO.14

COURT NO.6

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 5454/2019

ROHAN VIJAY NAHAR & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 282822/2024 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

WITH

C.A. No. 5501/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5511/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 14074/2024 (III)

C.A. No. 14075/2024 (III)

C.A. No. 14076/2024 (III)

C.A. No. 14077/2024 (III)

C.A. No. 14087/2024 (III)

C.A. No. 14078/2024 (III)

C.A. No. 14083/2024 (III)

C.A. No. 14079/2024 (III)

C.A. No. 14080/2024 (III)

C.A. No. 14081/2024 (III)

C.A. No. 9434/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5468/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5458/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5473/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5455/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5466/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5456/2019 (III)
C.A. No. 5457/2019 (III)
C.A. No. 5460/2019 (III)
C.A. No. 5469/2019 (III)
C.A. No. 5462/2019 (III)
C.A. No. 5503/2019 (III)
C.A. No. 5465/2019 (III)
C.A. No. 5459/2019 (III)
C.A. No. 5461/2019 (III)
C.A. No. 5467/2019 (III)
C.A. No. 5463/2019 (III)
C.A. No. 5464/2019 (III)
C.A. No. 5483/2019 (III)
C.A. No. 5834/2019 (III)
C.A. No. 5504/2019 (III)
C.A. No. 5512/2019 (III)
C.A. No. 5474/2019 (III)
C.A. No. 5508/2019 (III)
C.A. No. 5476/2019 (III)
C.A. No. 5506/2019 (III)
C.A. No. 5478/2019 (III)
C.A. No. 5487/2019 (III)
C.A. No. 5480/2019 (III)
C.A. No. 5481/2019 (III)
C.A. No. 5608/2019 (III)
C.A. No. 14105/2024 (III)

C.A. No. 5502/2019 (III)
C.A. No. 5509/2019 (III)
C.A. No. 5513/2019 (III)
C.A. No. 1592/2023 (III)
C.A. No. 5505/2019 (III)
C.A. No. 5507/2019 (III)
C.A. No. 1504/2020 (III)
C.A. No. 574/2020 (III)
C.A. No. 582/2020 (III)
C.A. No. 576/2020 (III)
C.A. No. 14086/2024 (III)
C.A. No. 14098/2024 (III)
C.A. No. 14088/2024 (III)
C.A. No. 14089/2024 (III)
C.A. No. 14106/2024 (III)
C.A. No. 14094/2024 (III)
C.A. No. 14097/2024 (III)
C.A. No. 6245/2019 (III)
C.A. No. 1538/2020 (III)
C.A. No. 1721/2020 (III)
C.A. No. 3433/2020 (III)
C.A. No. 1594/2023 (III)
C.A. No. 14082/2024 (III)
C.A. No. 14085/2024 (III)
C.A. No. 14073/2024 (III)
C.A. No. 14070/2024 (III)

C.A. No. 14103/2024 (III)

C.A. No. 14104/2024 (III)

C.A. No. 5491/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5490/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5489/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5471/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5470/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5472/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5488/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5499/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5482/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5477/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5486/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5475/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5485/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5484/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5479/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5492/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5493/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5497/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5498/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5495/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5496/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5494/2019 (III)

C.A. No. 5500/2019 (III)

Date : 17-12-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

For Appellant(s)

Ms. Madhavi Divan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Santosh Krishnan, AOR
Mr. Sameer Choudhary, Adv.

Dr. A.M. Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Charu Sangwan, AOR
Mr. Avishkar Singhvi, Adv.
Mr. Shubham S. Dayma, Adv.
Ms. Harshita Tyagi, Adv.

Dr. A M Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Anil Kaushik, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Dhaval Mehrotra, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Kumar Singh Gautam, AOR
Mr. Rahul Garg, Adv.
Ms. Aditi Desai, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Rana, Adv.

Mr. C.U. Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Nitin Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Mitali Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Vandana Anand, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Sehgal, AOR

Mr. Prasenjit Keswani, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Bhatnagar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Surya Raj Kapoor, Adv.
Mr. Upmanyu Tewari, Adv.
Mr. Devajyoti Bhattacharya, Adv.
Mr. Satyajit Saha, Adv.
Mrs. V. D. Khanna, AOR

Ms. Shyel Trehan, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Malvika Kapila, AOR
Ms. Monisha Mane Bhangale, Adv.
Mr. Pranav Sarthi, Adv.
Ms. Shivalika Rudrabatla, Adv.
Ms. Vidhi Jain, Adv.
Ms. Apoorva Singh, Adv.
Ms. Harbani Shinh, Adv.

Mr. Atul Y Chitale, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sidharth Das, Adv.
Ms. Tatini Basu, AOR
Mr. Kumar Shashank, Adv.

Mr. Vineet Naik, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kunal Vajani, Adv.

Mr. Sukand Kulkarni, Adv.
 Mr. Shubhang Tandon, Adv.
 Ms. Shraddha Chirania, Adv.
 Mr. Kunal Mimani, AOR

Mr. Shekhar Naphade, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Dharav Shah, Adv.
 Mr. Dhawal Desai, Adv.
 Ms. Tanesh Paranjape, Adv.
 Mr. Pranaya Goyal, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Shardul Singh, Adv.
 Ms. Prerna Gandhi, Adv.
 Mr. C. George Thomas, AOR

Mr. Neeraj Kishan Kaul, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Vineet Naik, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav, AOR
 Mr. V.A. Gangal, Adv.
 Ms. Divya Parab, Adv.
 Mr. Sukand Kulkarni, Adv.
 Mr. Brij Kishor Sah, Adv.
 Mr. Adarsh Kumar Pandey, Adv.
 Mr. Vignesh Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Aditya S. Jadhav, Adv.
 Mr. Amit Kumar Gupta, Adv.
 Mr. Ankit Sahu, Adv.

*Mr. Shyam Mehta, Sr. Adv.
 *Mr. varad Kilor, Adv.
 Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav, AOR

Mr. Guru Krishna Kumar, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Madhavi Divan, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Amit Mehta, Adv.
 Mr. Ooril Panchal, Adv.
 Mr. Kush Chaturvedi, AOR
 Mr. Saket Mone, Adv.
 Mr. Vishesh Kalra, Adv.
 Ms. Prerna Priyadarshini, Adv.
 Mr. Neel Kamal Mishra, Adv.
 Mr. Syed Faraz Alam, Adv.
 Mr. Atharva Gaur, Adv.
 Mr. Aayushman Agarwal, Adv.
 Mr. Shaurya Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Vinay Navare, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Abhimanyu Bhandari, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR
 Mr. Pravartak Pathak, Adv.
 Mr. Yashodhan Chandurkar, Adv.

Ms. Manisha Jain, Adv.
 Mr. Mansi Jain, Adv.
 Ms. Roohe Hina Dua, Adv.
 Ms. Dhanakshi Gamdhi, Adv.
 Mr. Goutam Prasad, Adv.
 Mr. Arth Arora, Adv.
 Ms. Dhankshi Gandhi, Adv.

Mr. Vinay Navare, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Deeplaxmi S. Matwankar, Adv.
 Mr. Pravartak Pathak, Adv.
 Mr. Yashodhan Chandurkar, Adv.
 Ms. Manshi Jain, Adv.
 Ms. Abha R. Sharma, AOR

Mr. Aniruddh Joshi, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Shashibhushan P. Adgaonkar, AOR

*Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.
 *Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Shreeyash Uday Lalit, Adv.
 Mr. Neelam Prasad, Adv.
 Mr. Archit Jain, Adv.
 Ms. Runjhun Garg, Adv.
 Dr. Rukma George, Adv.
 Mr. Himanshu Vats, Adv.
 Mr. Sumit Kumar Siddharth, Adv.
 Mr. Angad Pahal, Adv.
 Mr. Yudhvair Dalal, Adv.
 Mr. Lavam Tyagi, Adv.
 Mr. Kumar Arjun Toppo, Adv.
 Mr. Ishaan George, AOR

*Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Anish R. Shah, AOR

*Mr. Ajit Kumar Sinha, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Ashwarya Sinha, AOR

Ms. Mohini Priya, AOR

Mr. Ishaan George, Adv.
 Dr. Rukma George, Adv.
 Mr. Archit Jain, Adv.
 Mr. Sumit Kumar Siddharth, Adv.
 Mr. Yudhvair Dalal, Adv.
 Dr. Mrs. Vipin Gupta, AOR

Mrs. B. Sunita Rao, AOR

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR

Ms. Jaikriti S. Jadeja, AOR

Mr. Mayank Kshirsagar, AOR
Mr. Ameya Borwankar, Adv.
Mr. Parth Sarathi, Adv.
Mr. Aashit Kankariya, Adv.
Mrs. Anumita Verma, Adv.

Mr. Aman Varma, AOR
Mr. Vishesh Kalra, Adv.
Ms. Smriti Churiwal, Adv.
Ms. Riya Wasade, Adv.
Ms. Anoushka Deo, Adv.
Ms. Sonia Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Rajkumari Banju, AOR

Mr. Satyajit A Desai, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Gautam, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav K. Mutyalwar, Adv.
Mr. Sachin Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ananya Thapliyal, Adv.
Ms. Anagha S. Desai, AOR
Mr. Preetraj R. Dhok, Adv.

Mr. Saurav Agarwal, Adv.
Mrs. Sonali Jaitley Bakhshi, Adv.
Mr. Jaiyesh Bakhshi, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Tyagi, AOR
Mr. Mayank Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Manmilan Sidhu, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Atharva Koppal, Adv.
Ms. Bhumika Bhatnagar, Adv.
Ms. Sudiksha Saini, Adv.
Mr. Shikhar Misra, Adv.
Ms. Prachi Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Kunal Cheema, AOR
Mr. Shubham Chandankhede, Adv.
Mr. Raghav Deshpande, Adv.
Ms. Kirti Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Amol Chitale, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Sharma, Adv.
Mrs. Pragya Baghel, AOR

Mr. R. P. Gupta, AOR

Ms. Rekha Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.

Ms. Kanika, Adv.
Mr. Raj Singh Rana, AOR

Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure, AOR
Mr. Sagar N.pahune Patil, Adv.
Mr. Yash Prashant Sonavane, Adv.

Ms. Shruti Munjal, Adv.
Mr. Anupam Raina, AOR
Ms. Chetna Verma, Adv.
Mr. Karan Gaba, Adv.

Mr. Joseph Pookkatt, Adv.
Mr. Bhuvan Thakker, Adv.
Mr. Nilesh Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Awantika Manohar, Adv.
Ms. Parul Dhurvey, Adv.
Mr. Dhawesh Pahuja, Adv.
M/S. Ap & J Chambers, AOR

Mr. R. Chandrachud, AOR
Mr. Amey Nabar, Adv.
Mr. Dhuli Venkata Krishna, Adv.

Mr. Preetam Shah, Adv.
Mr. K. Krishna Kumar, AOR

Mr. Gaganjyot Singh, Adv.
Ms. Tanya Srivastava, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Balbir Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. K. Parameshwar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Naman Tandon, Adv.
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.
Mr. Karan Sachdev, Adv.
Ms. Shivali Shah, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.

Mr. Vinay Navare, Sr. Adv.
Dr. Ravindra Sadanand Chingale, AOR

Mr. Navneet R., AOR

Mr. Shreeyash Uday Lalit, Adv.
Ms. Runjhun Garg, Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Vats, Adv.
Mr. Angad Pahal, Adv.
Mr. Lavam Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Ishaan George, AOR

Mr. T. V. S. Raghavendra Sreyas, AOR

Mr. Satyajit A. Desai, Adv.

Mr. Amit K. Pathak, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav K. Mutyalwar, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Gautam, Adv.

Mr. Sachin Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ananya Thapliyal, Adv.

Mr. Preetraj R. Dhok, Adv.

Ms. Anagha S. Desai, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties at length

Arguments concluded.

Judgment/Order reserved.

Brief written submissions by the parties may be
filed within four weeks.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
COURT MASTER

*Appearance not received.